

Case No. S260209

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

MICHAEL GOMEZ DALY et al.,

Petitioners and Respondents,

v.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, et al.,

Respondents, Real Party in Interest, and Appellants,

---

After Order by the Court of Appeal  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two  
Civil No. E073730

On Appeal from the San Bernardino Superior Court  
The Honorable Janet M. Frangie  
Case No. CIVDS1833846

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT  
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND RESPONDENTS**

---

David Snyder (SBN 262001)  
Glen Smith (SBN 106341)  
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION  
534 Fourth Street, Ste. B  
San Rafael, CA 94901  
Telephone: (415) 460-5060  
dsnyder@firstamendmentcoalition.org  
gsmith@firstamendmentcoalition.org

\*Thomas R. Burke (SBN 141940)  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 276-6500  
Facsimile: (415) 276-6599  
thomasburke@dwt.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae First Amendment Coalition

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION.....	1
APPLICATION TO SUBMIT AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....	6
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....	8
INTRODUCTION .....	8
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
A. California’s Ralph M. Brown Act Ensures Local Legislative Transparency Across California .....	10
B. Following the 1986 Amendment to the Brown Act, the “Status Quo” is the State of Things <i>Before</i> a Violation of the Act .....	11
C. Consistent with the 1986 Amendment, the Order Appointing Supervisor Rowe Ceased to Exist and thus the Order Was Prohibitory in Nature .....	12
D. Appellants’ Insistence on Quo Warranto as the Exclusive Remedy Does Not Withstand Scrutiny .....	14
E. Ignoring Appellants’ Brown Act Violations Will Gut the Brown Act.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Common Cause v. Stirling</i> , 147 Cal. App. 3d 518 (1983) .....	16
<i>Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Orange Cnty. Emps. Retirement Sys.</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 821 (1993), <i>superceded by statute on other grounds</i> , Gov’t Code 54952 (amended 1993).....	10
<i>Green v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. C554145 (Los Angeles Sup. Ct., Nov. 4, 1985) .....	12
<i>Harry Carian Sales v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 209 (1985) .....	14
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s &amp; Warehousemen’s Union v. Los Angeles Export Terminal, Inc.</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 287 (1999), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g (Feb. 10, 1999)</i> .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Kabran v. Sharp Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 330 (2017) .....	13
<i>Martin v. Morgan</i> , 87 Cal. 203 (1890) .....	13
<i>McCormack v. McCormack</i> , 175 Cal. 292 (1917) .....	13
<i>Nat’l Lawyer Guild, San Francisco Bay Area Chapter v. City of Hayward</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 488 (2020) .....	11
<i>People v. Arbuckle</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 749 (1978) .....	14
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 676 (2016).....	13
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 363 (1993) .....	10

<i>Runyan v. Pac. Air Indus., Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 304 (1970) .....	14
<i>Santa Clara Fed'n of Teachers v. Governing Bd.</i> , 116 Cal. App. 3d 831 (1981) .....	12
<i>Shapiro v. San Diego City Council</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 904 (2002) .....	13, 16
<i>Stribling v. Mailliard III</i> , 6 Cal. App. 3d 470 (1970) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
California Government Code	
§ 54950 et seq. (The Brown Act).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 54950.....	11
§ 54952.....	10
§ 54960.1.....	11, 15
§ 54960.1(a) .....	12, 13
San Bernardino County Charter, Article I, § 7 .....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
California Rule of Court 8.520(f) .....	6
California Rule of Court 8.520(f)(4).....	7
